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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CHIEF METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE,

S HAZARI, DE
i CC NO: }%’)’ﬁ({:\ r.a'}

1. Securities and Exchange Board of
india, a statutory body established
under the provisions of Securifies
and Exchange Board of India Act,
1892, having its regiona! office at
Block No.1, Rajendra Bhavan,
Rajendra Piace District Centre, New
Delhi-110008, Represented by its |
Asst. General Manager, SEBI, New T

Dethi. Smt. Jyoti Jindgar. I

/ N ]
P | ' ‘} .".;
AT MGComplainant
PO Nt
. VAT A
VS# | o . L l ¥ A

: /o
1. Qriental Housing Development Finance

Compn. Lid. a company incorporated e
under the provisions of Companies Agl,

1956 and having its Corporate Office at

202 - 203, Pal Mohan Sadan, Rajendra

Place, New Delhi 110 008.

2. Sh. Sarjeet Singh, S/0 Not known t6 the - ’1
compiainant;, Occupation: Director of the w‘ K. L \ f
Accused No.1; Resident of C-18, '
Duggal Estate, Devli Road, Khanpur
Extn. New Deihi 110 062.

E?‘D

3. Shn N S Saini, Slo Not known to the
complau_*tan_t; Oceupation Director of the A ] < [ o
Accused No.1; resident of C- 18, Duggal
Estate, Devili Road, Khanpur Extn. New
Delhi 110 062

)
O
A

4. Shri Nanak Singh S/o0 Not known to the

o Ly
complainant; Occupation Director of the v p( ’ @(‘
/

o

Accused No.1; Resident of C-18, i
Duggal Estate, Devli Road, Khanpur
Extn. New Delhi 110 062.

5. Dr. Sukhcharan Singin S/o Not known to / -..Accused

=)
AR




the compiainant; Occupation Director of
‘the Accused No.t; Resident of 8571, S.
George Washington, Yoba City CA -
95983, USA.

6. Shri H S Hanspal S/0 Not known to the
compiainant; Occupation Director of the
Accused No.1; Resident of K 17, Rajouri
Garden, New Delhi.

COMPLAINT "ER £ TON 150 nd? OF THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

1973 READ WITH SEC. 24(1) AND 27 OF $ RITIES AND EXCHANG
INDIA ACT, 1992

BOARD OF



Yem No. 13

CC No. 73/10

17.10.2012

Present:  Sh. R.K. Piilai, Advocate, counsel for SEBI.
Accused No. 2, 3 & 4 are PO vide order dated 28.04.2006.

Proceedings qua accused No. 5 has been abated vide
order dated 04.02.2011 and 09.05.2011.

None for company accusedlofficial liquidator.
Accused No. 6 in person with counsel Sh. Manish Batra,

Advocate.

Vide separate judgment, accused No. 1 and accused No. 6
are held guilty for the offence punishable under Section 24(1) r/w Section
27 (2) of SEBI Act.

Renotify the matter for argu
on 19.10.2012 at 2 PM.

pnce

VW™
UMAR JAIN]

NTRALI/DELHI
17.10.2012




SEBI] Vs, Orir.énl Housing Developmant Finance Corp. Lid & Ons.

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,

ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE-01 (CENTRAL),
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI

Complaint Case No. 73 of 2010
ID No: 02401R0227082003

i

|
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
Indian Act, 1992, having its Head office at Block No.1. Rajendra Bhavan,

Rajendra Place District Centre, New Delhi-110008, represented by Ms.
Deepika Jagg!, Manager, SEBI.

VERSUS

1. Oriental Housing Development Finance Corpn. Ltd.
a company incorporated under the pr?visions cf Companies Act,
1956 and having its Corporate Office:
at 202-203, Pal Mohan Sadan, Rajencﬁa Place
New Delhi - 110 008

........ Accused No. 1
2.  Sh. Sarjeet Singh, |
S/o Not Known to the complainant,
Occupation: Director of the Accused no. 1
R/o C-18, Duggal Estate, Devil Road, |
Khanpur Etxn. New Delhi-110 062
........ Accused No.2
3. Sh. N.S. Saini,
S/o Not Known to the complainant
Occupation Director of the Accused no. 1
R/o C-18, Duggal Estate Devil Road,
Khanpur Extn., New Delhi-110 062
........ Accused No.3
AN L
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SEBI Va. G‘rie%l;al Housing Development Finance 2 ocp. Lid & Ors.

4. Shri Nanak Singh, 1;
S/o Not Known to the complainant |
Occupation Directorof the Accused no.jl
R/o C-18, Duggal Estate, Devil Road,
Khanpur, New Delhi-110 062 :

........ Accused No.4

5. Dr. Sukhcharan Singh,
S/o Not Known to complainant
Occupation Director of the Accused no.1
R/o 8571, S. George Washington,
Yoba City CA - 95983, USA

.......... Accused No. 5

8. Sh. H.S. Hanspal,
| - S/e Sh. Gian Singh |
QOccupation Director of the Accused ng. 1

R/o K17, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi
C eessasens Accused No. 6

Date of Institution o 21.01,2003
Date of Committal to Sessions Court o 07.02.2005
Date of judgment reserved on ; 01.10.2012
Date of pronouncement of judgment e 17.10.2012

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, ccﬂ| nsel for SEBI
Sh. Manish Batra, Advocate, counsel for accused no.6

JUDGMENT:

1. This criminal complaint was prafferred by the Securities &
Exchange Board of India (hersinafter referred to as “SEBF or *the
complainant’), on January 21, 2003 in the Court of Additional Chief
Metropolitan Magistrate (ACMM), alleging \}iolation of the provisions of

e e
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SEBI Vs. Gri:rlml Housing Development Finance Corp. Ztd. & Ors.
Section 12 (1B) of Securities & Exchange! Roard of India Act, 1992
(hersinafter, “the SEBI Act’) and Regula-tion. Nos. 5(1) read with 68(1),
68(2), 73 and 74 of the Securities & Exchan_@e Board of India (Collective
Investment Schemes) Regulations, 1999 (hereinafter referred to as “the
CIS Regulations” or “the said Regulations”), constituting offence
punishable under Section 24(1) read with Section 27 of the SEBI Act.

2. Six persons were arrayed as accué,ed in the criminal complaint

preferred under Section 200 Cr.P.C., they &aeing M/s Oriental Housing
Development Finance Corporation Ltd. (hereinafter, *A1" or “tne
Company Accused”), accused No. 2 Sarjeet Singh, (*A2"), accused No.3
Sh. N.S.Saini (“A3"), accused No.4 Sh. Nanak Singh (“A4"), accused
No.5 Dr. Sukhcharan Singh (*A5") and accused No.6 Sh. H. S. HanSpal
("A8"). It is alleged that A2 to A6 were Directprs of the company accused
and as such persons were in-charge of, ané:i responsible to, A1 for the

conduct of its business within the meaning of the provisions contained in
Section 27 of the SEB{ Act.

3. It is alleged in the complaint that ﬂ{‘l had floated the Collective
Investment Schemes (CIS) and raised amc{unt approximately ¥ 0.625
crores from general public in violation of ihe provisions contained in
Section 12 (1B) of the SEBI Act. lt is also a.leged that after coming into
force of the CIS Regulations and in spjte of punlic notice datad
December 18, 1997, the accused persons had failed to get the Collective
Investment Scheme registered with SEBI or to wind up the said scheme
or repay the amount collected from the investors in terms of the CIS

Reguiations, thus constituting violation of the| law and regulations framed

thereunder and thereby committing the offence allegec as above.
i G//
| Uy
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SERI Vs. Ori¢ntsi Housing Development Finsnce Corp. Ltd & Ors.

4, Cognizance on the complaint was;taken by the learned ACMM

vide order dated January 21, 2003 whereby process were issued under

Section 204 Cr.P.C. against all the accused persons.

5. On account of the amendment, erticutarly in Sections 24 and
26 of the SEBI Act, through Amendmant Act|which cams into force w.e.f.
November 24, 2002, pursuant to Administrative Directions of Hon'ble
High Court, under orders of the Ld. District & Sessions Judgs, this case
was transferred on February 7, 2005 from the Court of Ld. ACMM to the
Court of Sessions, then presided over by [Ms. Asha Menon, the then

Additional Sessions Judge, Delhi.

|
5. Vide order dated April 28, 2008, ’rz, A3 & A4 were declared

proclaiméd offenders on account of their non-appearance. Thereafter,
vide order dated September 14, 20086, a notic_Le for the offence punishable
under Section 24 read with section 27 of thél SEBI Act was served upon
the A1(company) & A8 wherein A8 pleadedi not guilty and claimed trial.

Vide order dated February 4, 2011 and MaL/ 9, 2011, proceedings qua
accused no. 5 were separated due to his non-appearance.

7', To bring home the guilt of accused| complainant has examined
two witnesses namely Ms. Deepika Jaggi Nlanager, SEBJ as CW1 and
Ms. Pooja Mirchandani, AGM. SEBI as CW2. Thereafter, A8 H. S.
Hanspal was examined under Section 313 GrP.C. wherein he submit:ed
that allegations leveled against him are falsj and SEB! has not filed the
criminal  complaint through authorized representative. A8 further
submitted that he was not a Director in the company accused at any
point of time and was not In-Charge of day tj day affairs of the company

accused, therefore, the question of his re ignation did not arise. He
| %
\ﬂ\xi'\w
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SEB! Vs. Oriesfal Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd. & Ors

further submitted that he did not know other accused persons. He further
submitted that he never signed any form-32} After receiving summons
from Court, he tried to trace out the allegezL Directors of the company
accused. He further submitted that his name had been misused by

certain unscrupulous persons for their personal gain without his consent

and knowledge. To prove his innocence, A6 has examined Sh. R. K.
Saini, Sr. Technical Assistant, ROC as DW1.

8. Learned counse! appearing for [SEBI contended that the
company accused was incorporated on Jandary 8, 1987 and during the
period 1997-1998, company accused had mpbilized funds by launching
various Collective Investment schemes. As per letter Ex. CW1/6,

company accused had raised funds to the tune of ¥ 62.54 lac. It was
submitted that vide letter Ex. CW1/9, company accused intimated the
SEBI that company had raised funds to theltune of ¥ 118.96 lac under

different schemes. It was contended that since the said amount was
generated after insertion of Section 12(1B) and company accused had
not obtained mandatory certificate of registfation beore mobilizing the

funds, thus, company accused had viclated the provisions of Section
12(1B) of the Act. It was further submitted lthat CIS Regulations were
notified w.e.f October 15, 1999 but company accused failed to comply

with the provisions of CIS Regulations and even company accused failed
to file the winding up and repayment report, us, company accused had
also violated the CIS Regulations, which ar punishable under Section
24(1) of the SEBI Act. It was further submitted that A8 was one of the
Directors in the company accused at the time when the funds were
mobilized and this fact is proved from the cerfified copy of Annual Report
filed by the company accused before the ROC and same is exhibited as
Ex. CW2/2. As per the Annual Report, A8 was director in the company

accused w.e.f July 28, 1994 to July 20, 1998, | It was submitted that funds
r %_,
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SEBI] Vs. ﬂrIu] Housing Development Finsnce ocrp. Lid &0n

were mobilized during his tenure, thus hg is also iable for the said

violations.

) On the other hand, learned J:.ounsel appearing for A6
contended that there is no iota of evidenceto show that A6 was one of
the Directors in the company accused. It was contended that SEBI has

not filed Form-32 to show that A6 was eveI inducted as Director in the
mere the name of A6 Is

company accused. it was contended tha
mentioned in the letters filed by the company accused is not sufficient to
establish that he was one of the directors n the company accused. [t
was further argued that no reliance can be placed on the copy of Annual
Report of the company accused as it doas not bear the signature of AG.

10. | have heard rival submissions gdvanced by learned counsei

for both the parties, perused the record carqfully and gave my thoughtful
consideration to their contentions.

i

1. Before coming to the liability of ‘AB, | deem it appropriate to
ascertain as to whether company accused had violated any provision of

SEB! Act at the time of mobilizing funds through various collective
investment schemes or not? |

12. Company accused was incorporated on January 6, 1987 and
this fact is also proved from the Memorandum and Artcles of
Associations of the company accused. Section 12(1B) was inserted in
the SEBI Act by way of amendment Act § of 1995 w.e.f January 25, 1295,
After the insertion of Section 12(1B), no perspn was supposed 1o sponscr

or caused to be sponsored or carry on or ¢aused to be carried on any
coliective investment schemes unless ht

obtains a cerificate of
registration from the Board in accordance with the regulations. K mears

that we.f January 25, 1995 no person gould mobilize fund through /

CC No. 73/10
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SEBI Vs. Oridntal Housing Dovelopmant Finance Corp. Ltd. & Ors.

collective investment schemes unless hi obtains a ceriificate of

registration from the Board in accordance with regulations.

13. Under proviso to Section 12(1B), some relaxation was
provided to certain companies to continue with the existing schemes till
the notification of regulations. But said relaxation was applicable only to
those companies which were running colle ive investment schemes on
or before January 25, 1995. Admittedly, thj company accused was not

'carrying any collective investment schemes in the year 1995 at the time

of insertion of Section 12(1B), thus, company accused was not entitied
for the relaxation as provided under provigo to Section 12(1B) of the
SEBI Act. Since, company accused had mobilized the funds during the
period 1997-1998 without obtaining mandatpry certificate of ragistration
under Section 12(1B) of the Act, company aﬁcusad had violated Section
12(1B) of the Act.

|
14, Now, question arises as to whether the company accused
had mobilized funds through CIS or not?

15. Company accused vide its letter dated December 15, 1997
intimated the SEBI that company accused had mobilized funds through
various schemes to the tune of ¥ 62.54 lac. | Thus, it becomes clear that

till December 15, 1997, company accused |had mobilized funds to the

tune of ¥ 62.54 lac. Since, company accused had mobilized the said
funds without obtaining mandatory certificate of registration as provided
under Section 12(1B) of the Act, thus, compjny accused had violated the
mandatory provisions of Section 12(1B) of [the Act.

16. Company accused vide its letter dated September 22, 1998
(Ex. CW1/9) intimated the SEBI that company accused had mobilized

Pﬂgﬁ no. 7of 16
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SEBL Vs. Or.gntal Housing Development Finance Corp Ltd. & Qrs.

¥ 80.40 lac under the Lump-sum Scheme, <
Return Scheme and ¥ 4.41 lac Junder Flexib

34.15 lac under the Regular
e Schemes. In other words,

company accused under the above schemes had raised funds to the

tune of ¥ 118.96 lac. Company accused fur
company had acquired 78 Bigas of land at

her intimazed the SEBI that

arai Talfi, Ahatmali Bareilly.

Company accused further intimated the S%BI that now company had

stopped mobilizing the funds under the

se schemes in terms of

Notification issued by the SEBI. Since company accused had mobilized

the said amount after January 25, 1995 with
certificate of registration as mentioned unde

thus company accused had violated the pro
the Act.

out obtaining the mandatory
r Section 12(1B) of the Act,
visions of Section 1z{1B) of

17. Indisputably, the CIS Regu
October 15, 1999. As per the Regulation 5,

running collective investment schemes prig

CIS Regulations, shall make an applicatior
certificate of registration within a period o

ations were notified we.f
the companies wh ch were
r to the commencement of
 to the Board for grant of

- two months but company

accused failed to make any such application. if the company failed to

move an application under the Regulation

5 of CIS Regulations or if

application was made but same was reje#ted, such companiss were

bound to wind up the schemes in terms of Reguiation 73 of CIS

Regulations and shall make the payment

to the investors ang shal!

submit the winding up and repayment report to the SEBI in terms of
Regulation 73 of CIS Regulations. Admittedly, the company accused had

not moved any application for seeking fegistratior, thus company

accused.was bound to refund the amount

to the investors and was

further bound to submit the winding up and repayment repcrt, B

admittedly, company accused had not com
Regulation 73 of CIS Regulations also. Peru

dlied with the provisions cf
5al of the testimony ¢f CWA

reveals that SEBI had sent letters to the con

pany accused fron‘gw%
\'\\‘H
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SEBI Vs. Origual Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd. & Ors.

time and same are exhibited as Ex. CW1/14 10 CW1/18 and at last
Chairman of SEBI had issued the directions on August 14, 2001 and
same are exhibited as Ex. CW1/24. Despit¢ that the company accused
failed to comply with the directions. Since, |company accused falled to

comply with the regulations 5 & 73 of CIS Re ulations, company accused
fSection 24(1) of SEBI Act.

is liable for the offence punishabie under

18. From the aforesaid discussion,| | am of the opinion thal

company accused had not only violated Section 12 (1B) of the Act at the
time of mobilizing funds but also violated thg CiS Regulations. Violation
of Section 12 (1B) and CIS Regulations are punishable under Section
24(1) of the SEBI Act thus company acc}.lsed is liable for the said

violations.

18, Now coming to the contentions ag to whether A8 is liable for
the aforesaid violations or not?

20. Learned counsel appearing for SEBI contended that

company accused had filed the Annual Repoﬁ pefore ROC along with the
detail of the Directors and as per the saidl report, A6 was one of the

Directors in the company accused and he jgined the company accused
w.e.f July 28, 1994 and ceasad to be Director w.e.f July 20, 1998. It was
submitted that Annual Report is a public document under Section 74 of
Indian Evidence Act, thus, is admissible in thi eyes of law. In support of
his contention, he relied upon judgment Anita Malhotra Vs. Apparel
Export Promotion Council & Anrs., AIR 2012 SC 31. it was further
submitted that the company accused had al] O sent a letter to the SEBI
on May 26, 1998 (Ex. CW1/7) wherein it wa recited that A6 was one of
the Directors in the company accused. It whs contended that since AB

was Director at that time when the above funds were mobilized W
TR

C :
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SEBI Vs, Dri+tn1 Houstng Development Finance Cocp Lid. & Ors.

company accused in vioiation of provisiq
Regulations, thus A6 is also liable for the
Section 27 of the SEBI Act.

ln_s of SEBI Act and CIS

said violations in terms of

21. Per contra, learned counsel appaaring for A6 contended that

there is no iota of evidence to establish that

A6 was one of the directors

in the company accused. lt was submitted thiat no reliance can be placed

on the Annual Report as it does not bear the
was contended that no reliance can be place

it does not bear the signature of AG,
cross-examination admitied that A had ne

signature of AB. Similarly, it
4 on the letter Ex. CW1/7 as

It waj:ubmitted that CW1. in her

r represented himself as a

Director before the SEBI, nor he had signed any document on behalf of

company accused as a Director.

22. Annual Report is exhibited as Ex) CW2/2. Perusal of the said
report reveals that ROC had sent compuler record of the company

accused stating that the company accused

was a defaulter in filing the

Annual Reports and Balance-sheet. ROC had sent a copy of available
Annual Report to the SEBI and further intimated the SEBI that company

accused was registered in two States ie.

ﬁ)elhi and West Bengal and

further advised the SEBI to contact the ROC of West Bengal also
|

4
F
i

| | |
23. Now, question arises as to whether Annual Report of the
;

company accused is a public document or no

24, The said question was dealt by th
case Anita Malhotra (supra) wherein it was |

t?

|
|

e Hon'bie Supreme Court in

held:-

Para: 12: i

"Mr. Akhil Sibal by taking us through the relevant

provisions of the Companies A

ct, 1956, padiculary

cections 159, 163 and 610(3) con;

CC No. 73/10
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SEBI Vs. Ciric{'u.ul Housing Development Finance Corp. Lid & Ors.

Return dated 30.09.1999 is a puf:}ﬁc document and the
same is reliable and legally acceptable :nsqfar as_the
contents of thg same are concerned. The said Sections

are reproduced hereunder: i

188. Annual retum to Q'e made by company
having a share capital.«- (1) Every company
having a share capital shall within sixty days
from the day on whfcl{ gach of the annual
general meetings referred fo in section 166 is
held, prepare and file with the Registrar a return
containing the particularg specified in Part | of
Schedule V, as they |stood on that day,
regarding-- |

(a) ifs registered office,

(b) the register of its | members,

(c) the register of its dgbenture-ha/ders,

(d) its shares and debentures,

(e} its indebtedness,

()} its members and debepture-holders, past and
present, and
(9) its directors, managing directors, managers
and secrelaries, past and|present:

Provided that any of the five (mmediately preceding
returns has given as at the datel of the annual general
meeting with reference to which it|was submitled, the full
particulars required as to past an present members and
the shares held and transferred y them, the retum in
question may contain only such of the particulars as
relate to persons ceasing to be br becoming members
since that date and to shares transfarred since that date

or to changes as compared with that date in the number
of shares held by a member

XXX XXXX |

163. Place of keeping and !nspejgﬂm of, registers and
returns,-- |

|
(1) The register of mem}rvers commencing from
{he date of the registration of the company, the
index of members, the register and index of
debenture-holders, and copies of all annual
retums prepared under Fecﬁons 159 and 160,
fogether with the copies of ceftificates and

documenfs_ required fo| be annexed therefo
under sections 160 and 67, shall be kept at the

registered office of the ¢ mpany: G/
N

| Pageno. 1] of 16
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SEB! V. Oriesital Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd & Qrs

25 From the above, it becomes abundantly clear that annual
report is a public document as defined under Section 74 of Indian

Evidence Act.

i

26. Now the question arises as to whether SEBI has proved the

annual report in accordance with law or not?

27. Section 77 of Indian Evidence At deals with the manner in
which public document is required to be proved and same reads as
under:-
Section 77:-
“Proof of documents by producti n of certified copies.
Such cerlified copies may be proguced in proof of the
contents of the public documents|or parts of the public
documents of which they purport {q be copies.”
28. Section 76 defines the certified ci':py of public document and

same reads as under:-
‘Certified copies of public ddcuments: Every
public officer having the custddy of a public
document which any person has right to inspsct,
shall give that person on demand a copy of it on
payment of the legal fess therefore, together with a
certificate wnitten at the foot of su copy that it is a

true copy of such document or part thersof, as the

case may bs, and such certificate shall be dated and
subscribed by such officer with His name and his
official title, and shall be sealed] whensver such
orficer is authorized by law to make use of a seal;
and such copies so certified shall be called certified
copies. |
Explanation.-- Any officer who, by the ordinary

course of official duty, is authorfzqd to deliver such V///
' AL

NN
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SEBI Vs. t}rijlnu] Housing Development Finane Corp. Lid & Ors

copies, shall be deemesd to have (he custqdy ff such
documents within the meaning of this section.

29. Combined reading of Section 761& 77 of Indian Evidence Act
establishes that a public document can be proved by producing a
certified copy of public document. But.in i[the instant case, SEBI has
failed to file the certified copy of Annuali Repbrt. The Annual Repor filed
by the SEBI is merely a photostat Copy wh'!ch was sent to the SEBI by
the ROC on their request. On the forwarding letter of the said Annual
Report, SEBI had put its seal wherein it is mentioned that the contents
are not verified. This shows that even SEBI has not verified the contents
of the said documents. Similarly, on the forwarding letter of the ROC EX.
CW2/1, SEB! had put the similar seal which Fhows that the contents had
not been verified. Thus, it becomes abundantly clear that Ex. CW2/1 and

['ms of Section 76 of Indian

Ex. CW2/1 are not the certified zopies in te
Evidence Act. Thus, SEBI has failed to pjove the said documents In

terms of Section 77 of Indian Evidence Act. |

30. No doubt, SEB! had failed to g:‘rove the Annual Report in
terms of Section 76 and 77 of Indian Evidenc% Act but this deficiency was
made up by the A6 himself by examining; DW1, who is the Senior
Technical Asstt. in ROC. In his examination-in-chief, he deposed that he
had brought the complete record of accused company and filed the
certified copy of Annual Return of the corl'Ppany for the year ending
September 30, 1998 and same is marked $x. DW1/A. Perusal of Ex.
DWH1/A reveals that AS was Director in the qompany accused w.e.f July

28, 1994 to July 20, 1398. Since, DW1 proved the Annual Report of the
company accused, now same can be read |in evidence. Since, Annual

Report is a public document, Court can placq reliance on the contents of
the said document. From Ex. DW1/A it is est_bblished that AG was one of

the Directors in the company accused during'the period July 28, 199\4%

W\ o
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SEBI Vs. Ch‘i+nhl Housing Development Finarce Corp. (td & Ors

July 20, 1998. Moreover, company accuse'rd also admitted in its letter

May 26, 1998 (Ex. CW1/7) that A6 was #:me of the Directors in the

company accused. No doubt, DW1 in his gxamination-in-chief depased

that there is no Form-32 in the record of‘ROC showing that A6 was
inducted in the company accused as obe of the Dirsctors. But
simultaneously, he also deposed that under t:he Companies Act, company
is not bound to send Form-32 as and wheh a oerson is inducted as a
Director or as and when such person ceasdjd to be Director. He further
deposed that as per the Annual Report Ex| DWA1/A, A8 H.S. Hans Pal

had resigned from the directorship w.e.f 'July 20, 1998. Thus, it Is

established beyond the shadow of doubt thaf A6 was one of the Directors
ly 28, 1994 to July 20, 1998.

in the company accused during the period J

31. Now, coming to the point as to whethar A6 was liable in terms
of Section 27 of the SEBI Act or not? ‘

32. Perusal of the Articles of Assoqi:iation of company accused
reveals that only Board of Directors had pc:pwer to borrow monsgy or to
raise funds from the public. It means thati individual director was not
competent either to borrow money or to raisqi fund. Since, A6 was one of
the Directors, he was member of the Boa{rd of Directors. Being the
member of the Board of Directors, it was his buty to ensure that company
should not have mobilized the fund in violatidns ct provisions of SEBI Act.
But he failed to perform his duty. In other wor:fds, either he was consented
party to the decision of Board of Directq’rs or he was negligent in
performing his duty, thus he is liable for th‘?F violation committed by the
company in terms of Section 27 (2) of the $EBI Act. Since, as per the
Annual Return Ex. DW1/A, A6 ceased to be|the Director of the company
accused w.e.f July 20, 1998, thus he cannqgt be held fiable for the non-
compliance of provisions of CiS RegulatlonF which were notifie

d we.f
October 15, 1999. _ G%

TN\ \
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| -
33. Pondering over the ongoing disgussion, | am of the opinion

that SEBl has succeeded to establish beyond the shadow of all
reasonable doubts that company accusq'd had mobilized funds in
violation of Section 12(18B) of the SEBI Act and also violated Regulations
5 & 73 of CIS Regulations which are punisr_iuable under Section 24(1) of
the SEBI Act. Simuitaneously, SEB| has g’lso succeeded to establish
beyond the shadow of all reasonable daubu's that A6 Mr. H. S. Hanspal
being the Director of company accused is also liable in terms of Section
27 (2) of SEBI Act for the violation of Section 12 (1(1B) of the Act

j | hereby hold the A1 /e

Oriental Housing Development Finance Corporation Ltd. and A8 Mr. H.

committed by the company accused, thus,

S. Hans Pal guilty for the offence punishablel under Section 24(1) of SEBI
Act read with Section 27 (2) of the SEBI Act.

Announced in the open Court
On this 17" day of October, 2012

(Pawan Kymar Jain)
Additional Sessions Judge-01,
Central, THC/Delhi

CC No, 73/10
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‘tem No. 10

CC No. 73/10

25.10.2012

Present: Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, counsel for SEBI.

None for Convictno: 1 ‘
Convict no. 2 is in person along with counsel Sh, Mantsh

Batra, Advocate.
Accused No. 2, 3 & 4 are PO vide order dated 28.04.2006.

Proceedings qua accused No. 5 has been separated vide
order dated 04.02.2011 and 09.05.2011.

Vide separate order on the point of sentence, convict no. 1 &
2 are burdened with a fine of ¥ 5.00 lac each in default convict No. 2 shall
undergo simple imprisonment for a period of three months for the offence
punishable under Section 24(1) of SEBI Act.

Counsel for SEBI submits that SEBI shall take appropriate
steps for realization of fine amount after tracing out the assets of the
convict company. Request is allowed.

Fine amount paid on behalf of convict no. 2.

Copy of judgment along with order on the point of sentence be
given to the convict/his counsel free of cost.

Since, AZ, A3 & A4 are proclaimed offenders, file—
consigned to record room with direction that same bg@évived Hs and wh/t:>

e
they are apprehended. 4 —

Vv J\ L"'m//

[PAWAN KUMAR JAIN]
ASJ-01/CENTRAL/DELHI
25.10.2012




SEBI Vs. Oriental Housing Development Finance Com. Ltd. & Ors.

IN THE COURT OF SH. PAWAN KUMAR JAIN,
ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE-01(CENTRAL):DELHI

Complaint Case No. 73 of 2010
ID No: 02401R0227082003

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA, a statutory body
established under the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of
Indian Act, 1992, having its Head office at Block No.1, Rajendra Bhavan,
Rajendra Place District Centre, New Delhi-110008, represented by Ms.

Deepika Jaggi, Manager, SEBI.

VERSUS

Oriental Housing Development Finance Corpn. Ltd.
a company incorporated under the provisions of
Companies Act, 1956 and having its Corporate

Office at 202-203, Pal Mohan Sadan, Rajendra Place

New Delhi - 110 008
........ Convict no.l

Sh. H.S. Hanspal,
S/o Sh. Glan Singh
Occupation Director of the Accused no. 1
R/o K 17, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi
.......... Convict no. 2

Present : Sh. Sanjay Mann, Advocate, counsel for SEBI
Sh. Manish Batra, Advocate, counsel for convict no. 2

ORDER ON THE POINT OF SENTENCE:

1, Vide separate judgment dated October 17, 2012, Al

i.e M/s Qriental Housing Development Finance Corpn. Ltd. (*Al") and A6

H. S. Hans Pal have been held guilty for the offence punishable under

CC No. 73/10 Page no. 1 of4
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Section 24 (1) read with Section 27 (2) of the SEBI Act.

2. Learned counsel appearing for convict no.2 requested to
take a lenient view on the grounds that he is respectable member of the
Society and has no criminal antecedent. He is 78 years old person. It is
further submitted that he had not played any direct role in the functioning
of the company accused. Even as per the letter of the complainant Ex.
CW1/19, company accused had already refunded the amount to the wne
of T 89.22 lac, which shows that the company accused was otherwise
interested in refunding the amount to the company accused. It is
submitted that it is admitted case of the SEBI that A6 had resigned from
the company accused w.e.f July 20, 1998, thus thereafter, A6 had no

contro! over the company accused, thus he was not In a position to

comply with the provisions of CIS Regulations.

3. Per contra learned counsel appearing for SEBI requested
for maximum punishment on the grounds inter-alia that the company
accused had mobilized funds to the tune of ¥ 118.96 lac and till date,
company accused had not refunded the amount to the investors. It is

 further submitted that convict is an influence person as he was member
of Parliament at the relevant time, thus he can not take plea that he was
no aware about his action. It is further submitted that keeping in view the
gravity of offence, legislature has enhanced the punishment to the extent
of iImprisonment for ten years and fine to the tune of rupees twenty five
crores.

4. | have heard rival submissions advanced by counsel for the
parties, perused the record carefully and gave my thoughtful
considerations to their contentions.

5. Indisputably, the SEBI has relied upon the lette%da%
CC No. 73/10 Page no. 2 of Iﬁs\\‘\ h
TN

VAR




SEBI Vs. Oriental Housing Development Finance Corp. Ltd. & Ors.

August 1, 2000, Ex. CW1/19 wherein company accused had
categorically stated that company accused had refunded the amount 10
the tune of T 89.22 lac from the total amount of ¥ 118.96 lac, thus it Is

W
admitted case of the SEBI that company accused had refunded the

amount to the tune of T 89.22 lac. Hence, the contention of learned
counsel for SEBI that company had not refunded any amount to the
investors is contrary to the document relied upon by the SEBI. Admittedly,
no investor had made any complaint with the SEB! that company had not
refunded his amount. It is also admitted case of the SEBI that A6 had
ceased to be director of the company accused w.e.f July 20, 1998, it
means that thereafter, he had no control over the company accused and
since then he was not in a position to comply with the provisions of the
SEBI Act. Indisputably, he is an old person of 78 years and has no
criminal antecedent. No doubt, legislature has enhanced the punishment
qua the offences committed after 28.10.2012 from imprisonment for one
year to ten years and also enhanced the fine to the tune of rupees twenty
five crores but admittedly, enhanced punishment is not applicabie to the
present case. Needless to say that Iin criminal matters, one change in

the facts of case can bring sea change in the outcome of the case.

6. Considering the mitigating factors that company accused
had refunded the amount to the tune of ¥ 89.22 lac in the year 2000 itselt
and the fact that convict is aﬁ old person having 78 years of age and has
no previous criminal antecedents, | am of view that convict deserves a
lenient view and ends of justice will be met if he be burdened with

substantial amount of fine, thus, | hereby impose a fine of ¥ 5.00 lac each

on both the convicts in default convict No. 2 shall undergo simple

imprisonment for a period of three months for the offence punishable
under Section 24(1) of SEBI Act.

7. Counsel for SEB! submits that SEBI shali take apprépri%

> 1‘\"--—*’
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SEBI Vs. Oriental Housing Development Finance Com. Ltd, & Ors.

steps for realization of fine amount after tracing out the assets of the

convict company. Request is allowed.

8. Fine amount paid on behalf of convict no. 2.

9. Copy of judgment along with order on the point of sentence

be given to the convict/his counsel free of cost.

9. Since, A2, A3 & A4 are proclaimed offenders, file be
consigned to record room with direction that same be revived as and

when they are apprehended.

Announced in the open Court
On this 25™ day of October, 2012

B Additional Sessions Judge-01,
Coe® f Central, THC/Delhi
WL-
g -
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